OB \$300.00 78390

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/29/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
James A. Harris		11/29/2006	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HSC Development LLC
Street Address:	3003 E. 3rd Avenue
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80206
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78390054	SAFE SYSTEM
Serial Number:	78390091	SAFE SCRIBE
Serial Number:	78390123	SURGICALLY ADVANCED FOLLICULAR EXTRACTION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)338-1514

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-338-0997

Email: PTOMail@mfblaw.com

Correspondent Name: David F. Dockery

Address Line 1: 3151 South Vaughn Way, #411
Address Line 4: Aurora, COLORADO 80014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50092-00006
-------------------------	-------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David F. Dockery

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003440 FRAME: 0488

900064297

Signature:	/dfd/
Date:	12/08/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003440 FRAME: 0489

TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment by **James A. Harris** ("ASSIGNOR"), having an address of 1483 S. Uinta Ct. Denver, CO 80231 to **HSC Development LLC**, ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware limited liability company having a business address of 3003 E. 3rd Avenue, Denver, CO 80206, effective as of the last signature date indicated below ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has used and is the owner of rights in the name(s)/trademark(s)/service mark(s) identified in Schedule A hereto (collectively the "MARKS"), and is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to one or more registration application(s) and/or registration(s) for the MARKS, including all right, title and interest in those listed in Schedule A (collectively "APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring and ASSIGNOR is willing and able to assign all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and relating to the MARKS and any other marks similar thereto, together with all business goodwill associated therewith, and all right, title and interest in and to all APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as of said Effective Date, all of said right, title and interest in and to the MARKS, together with all business goodwill associated therewith, and all right, title and interest to all APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS for the MARKS; ASSIGNOR warrants that no assignment, license or encumbrance has been made with respect to the MARKS or APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS to any third party, and is under no obligation to make any assignment, license or encumbrance with respect to the MARKS or APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS to any third party; and the ASSIGNOR further agrees to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the sustaining of any and all of said APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS and in confirming the ASSIGNEE'S exclusive ownership of the corresponding MARKS.

Page 1 of 4

This Assignment is being executed in connection with the entire transfer of the ongoing and existing business to which the MARKS pertain.

	IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, this Assignment is executed on behalf of ASSIGNOR.
	. / /	James A. Harris
Date:_	[1/30/06	_ By:

ASSIGNEE does hereby confirm that it accepts the aforesaid Assignment of rights in said MARKS and APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS.

Date: 29 NN 06

HSC Development LLC

By: MONGOUE DAVIS
Title: MEMBER/VP

Notarization

state of Colorado country of Arapahoe) ss.
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared James A. Harris , who executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this 30 day of November, 2006
My Commission Expires: 1264/08 Notary Public Notary Public
STATE OF COLORA COO) ss.
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared nonlinear to be necessary, who acknowledged himself/herself to be necessary.
HSC Development LLC and that he/she being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed, on behalf of HSC Development LLC.
Given under my hand and seal of office this Aday of Notenates 20 de Notary Public
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires on 04/15/2010

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Applications/Registrations

Application No.	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Int'i Class</u>	<u>Status</u>
78/390,054	SAFE SYSTEM	044	Pending
78/390,091	SAFE SCRIBE	010	Allowed
78/390,123	SURGICALLY ADVANCED FOLLICULAR EXTRACTION	044	Pending

Foreign Applications/Registrations

Application No.	<u>Mark</u>	Int'l Class	<u>Status</u>
1,231,202	SAFE SYSTEM	044	Allowed
1,231,197	SAFE SCRIBE	010	Allowed
1,231,203	SURGICALLY ADVANCED FOLLICULAR EXTRACTION	044	Allowed

50092-00007 Trademark Assignment.doc

RECORDED: 12/08/2006

Page 4 of 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003440 FRAME: 0493